
BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 

Date: October 9th, 2025 
Sherburne 

SWCD 
Location: 425 Jackson Ave NW, Elk River MN 55330 

Remote Access Available 

Board Members Present 

Christine Jurek - Chair 

Larry Goenner - Vice Chair 

Jason Selvog - Treasurer 

Shelly Binsfeld - PR&I 

Joshua Krenz - Absent 

*denotes partial attendance

+ Remotely attended

Regular Agenda 

1. Call to Order

Staff Present 

Francine Larson 

Andrea Bumgarner 

David Wick* 

Frances Gerde* 

Dan Cibulka*+ 

Miranda Wagner* 

Others Present 

Meeting was called to order by Chair Jurek at 8:30 a.m. A quorum was present.

2. Pledge of Allegiance

Jurek led the Board of Supervisors in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Open Forum

There were no comments from the audience.

4. Approval of Regular Agenda

• 25.10.01 - Motion by Goenner, second by Jurek to approve the agenda with the submitted

addition. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

5. Approval of Consent Agenda.

Approval of September 18, 2025 Board Meeting Minutes - Draft minutes were presented. 

Authorization to provide final payment to Big Lake Community Lakes Association for an AIS 
Project, #AIS-FY25-04 for $1,200.00 - The original contract with Big Lake Community Lakes 
Association for an AIS Volunteer Incentive project was approved on February 13, 2025. The project 
was completed this fall, and deliverables received. The total project cost is $1,200.00. The project 
was approved at a flat rate cost share of eligible expenses, not to exceed $1,200.00. Funding for 
this project will be allocated from the AIS Program funds. Check #7979 was signed at the end of the 
meeting. 

Authorization to provide final payment to Three Lakes Improvement District for an AIS Project, 
#AIS-FY25-08 for $946.07 - The original contract with Three Lakes Improvement District for an AIS 
Control project was approved on February 13, 2025. The project was completed this fall, and 
deliverables received. The total project cost is $2,365.17. The project was approved at 40% cost 
share of eligible expenses, not to exceed $1,240.00. Funding for this project will be allocated from 
the AIS Program funds. Check #7980 was signed at the end of the meeting. 

Authorization to provide final payment to Birch Lake Association for an AIS Project, #AIS-FY25-10 
for $1,950.00 - The original contract with Three Lakes Improvement District for an AIS Control 
project was approved on February 13, 2025. The project was completed this fall, and deliverables 
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received. The total project cost is $2,365.17. The project was approved at 40% cost share of eligible 
expenses, not to exceed $1,240.00. Funding for this project will be allocated from the AIS Program 
funds. Check #7981 was signed at the end of the meeting. 

Authorization to provide final incentive payment to A & L Peterson for an Education and Outreach 
project, #TNC-25-01 for $1,500.00-The original contract with A & L Peterson for an Education and 
Outreach incentive project was approved on August 14th, 2025. The total incentive is $1,500.00. 
The incentive was approved at a flat rate cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $1,500.00. 
No deed restriction required. Funding for this project will be allocated from TNC Cummins Funds. 
Check #7982 was signed at the end of the meeting. 

Authorization to provide final payment to Del Hayes & Sons Inc. for a Cover Crop project, #DW­
FY24-06 for $2,250.00 -The original contract with a Cooperator for a (40) Cover Crop project in Big 
Lake Township was approved on September 3, 2025. The total project cost is $1,600.00. The project 
was approved at a flat rate cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $1,600.00. Funding for this 
project will be allocated from FY2026 Soil Health Practices Funds. Check #7983 was signed at the 
end of the meeting. 

• 25.10.02 - Motion by Binsfeld, second by Jurek to approve the consent agenda with deletions as

discussed. Members voting in favor: Goenner, Binsfeld, Selvog. Members opposed: None.

Members abstained: Jurek. Motion carried.

6. September 2025 Financial Reports

Selvog read the September 2025 Program Summary Report. Discussion was had. Selvog reported that he

reviewed the monthly financial statements prior to the Board meeting, verifying accuracy.

• 25.10.03 - Motion by Selvog, second by Binsfeld to accept the September 2025 Financial Reports

as submitted, subject to audit. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

7. October 2025 Accounts Payable - The Board reviewed the October 2025 Accounts Payable Summary.

The report includes all unpaid bills from 9/18/2025 - 10/8/2025. Check numbers 7984 through 7990

totaling $23,502.95 were submitted for approval.

• 25.10.04 - Motion by Selvog, second by Binsfeld to approve the October 2025 Accounts Payable

as submitted. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

8. Supervisor Committee Reports & Vouchers- Goenner and Selvog reported attendance at the MASWCD

Area 4 Meeting. Selvog also reported attendance at the Farm Friends Barn Meeting and Goenner

attended the Carp Management Showcase. Jurek attending the Rum River JPE Meeting. No committee

report from Binsfeld or Krenz.

• 25.10.05 - Motion by Selvog, second by Binsfeld to approve the Supervisor Vouchers as submitted.

All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

9. District Manager's Report - Larson reviewed her monthly activities. Written report available upon

request.

10. NRCS Activity Report -No report was given for the month of October.

11. District Staff Monthly Reports -Available SWCD staff reviewed their monthly activities with the Board.

Individual written reports available upon request.

12. Commissioner Report -No report was given for the month of October.
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13. MRSC lWlP Update -Written report available upon request. Cibulka updated the Board on the recent

MRSC 1W1P activities.

14. Rum River Watershed Partnership Update -Written report available upon request. Cibulka updated the

Board on the recent Rum River Watershed Partnership activities.

15. Authorization to execute Amendment to the Master Project Agreement with Rum River Watershed

Partnership - Larson spoke about the current master project agreement which expires December 31,

2025. The amendment will extend the Agreement to December 31, 2028. Discussion was had.

• 25.10.06 -Motion by Goenner, second by Binsfeld to authorize the execution of the Amendment

to the Master Project Agreement with Rum River Watershed Partnership. All members voting in

favor. Motion carried.

16. Authorization to execute Tree Removal and Stump Grinding Contract with David & Brooke Franco for

a Forestry project, #FY25-CC-01, not to exceed $1,250.00 -Larson updated the Board on the proposed

contract with David & Brooke Franco for a Tree Removal and Stump Grinding project in the City of Elk

River. Requesting a 50% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $500.00 each for Tree Removal and

75% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $125.00 each for Stump Grinding. Project completion

deadline is 8/1/2026. Funding for this project will be allocated from FY2025 Centering Communities in

Canopy Solutions Grant.
• 25.10.07 - Motion by Binsfeld, second by Jurek to approve authorization to execute Tree

Removal and Stump Grinding Contract with David & Brooke Franco for a Forestry project, #FY25-

CC-01, not to exceed $1,250.00. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

17. Authorization to execute Tree Removal and Stump Grinding Contract with Patricia Evangelist for a

Forestry project, #FY25-CC-02, not to exceed $1,250.00 - Larson reviewed the proposed contract with

Patricia Evangelist for a Tree Removal and Stump Grinding project in Big Lake Township. Requesting a

50% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $500.00 each for Tree Removal and 75% cost share of

eligible expenses not to exceed $125.00 each for Stump Grinding. Project completion deadline is

8/1/2026. Funding for this project will be allocated from FY2025 Centering Communities in Canopy

Solutions Grant.

• 25.10.08 - Motion by Selvog, second by Binsfeld to approve authorization to execute Tree

Removal and Stump Grinding Contract with Patricia Evangelist for a Forestry project, #FY25-CC-

02, not to exceed $1,250.00 All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

18. Authorization to execute Tree Removal and Stump Grinding Contract with Monica Williams for a

Forestry project, #FY25-CC-05, not to exceed $1,250.00- Larson spoke to the Board about the proposed

contract with Monica Williams for a Tree Removal and Stump Grinding project in Big Lake Township.

Requesting a 50% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $500.00 each for Tree Removal and 75%

cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $125.00 each for Stump Grinding. Project completion

deadline is 8/1/2026. Funding for this project will be allocated from FY2025 Centering Communities in

Canopy Solutions Grant.

• 25.10.09 -Motion by Jurek, second by Binsfeld approve authorization to execute Tree Removal

and Stump Grinding Contract with Monica Williams for a Forestry project, #FY25-CC-05, not to

exceed $1,250.00. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

19. Review MASWCD 2025 Resolution Ballot- Larson led the Board in reviewing each resolution, discussion

was had. Supervisor's votes were collected, tallied and reported to MASWCD.
• 25.10.10 - Motion by Goenner, second by Selvog to authorize District Manager to submit the

Sherburne SWCD 2025 Resolution Ballot. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.
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20. Discuss Farm Friends Barn Committee Assignment- Discussion was had regarding the SWCDs continued

participation on the Farm Friends Barn Board. In an effort to utilize publics funds more efficiently the

Board supports the resignation of Jason Selvog and Francine Larson from the Farm Friends Barn Board

effective December 31, 2025. If allowed, the SWCD would like to serve as a liaison for natural resource

conservation efforts. Binsfeld recommends the Board review all SWCD Committees in December prior to

the January appointment.

• 25.10.11- Motion, second to authorize submittal of formal resignation from the Farm Friends

Barn Board effective December 31, 2025. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

21. Review 2024 Audit and Financial Statement - Larson noted that the net position has increased and the

number of months the fund balance will support operations is 9.6 months. The final audit will be sent to

the State Auditor's Office for review, and a copy will be posted on the district website.

• 25.10.12 -Motion by Binsfeld, second by Jurek to authorize approval of 2024 Audit and Financial

Statement. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

22. Upcoming Meetings and Events - Discussion was had regarding upcoming events and schedules.

23. Adjournment

• 25.10.13 - Motion by Goenner, second by Selvog to adjourn the meeting. All members voting in

favor. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 10:06 a.m.

Respectfully submitted by Andie Bumgarner, Admin Assistant/Marketing. 

Date 

ing is a true and correct copy of the minutes approved by the Board of Directors. 
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1:31 PM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

11/04/25 Account QuickReport 
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2025 

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance 

10000 • Cash 864,313.44 
10100 • SWEEP Account 814,263.44 

10/03/2025 Funds Transfer 18,236.55 796,026.89 
10/06/2025 Funds Transfer 92,596.89 888,623.78 
10/07/2025 Funds Transfer 27.04 888,650.82 
10/08/2025 Funds Transfer 282.50 888,933.32 
10/14/2025 Funds Transfer 15,150.29 904,083.61 
10/15/2025 Funds Transfer 20,379.00 883,704.61 
10/16/2025 Funds Transfer 8,812.36 874,892.25 
10/17/2025 Funds Transfer 19,066.93 855,825.32 
10/20/2025 Funds Transfer 4,793.99 851,031.33 
10/21/2025 Funds Transfer 1,559.88 852,591.21 
10/22/2025 Funds Transfer 1,501.87 851,089.34 
10/23/2025 Funds Transfer 6,615.83 857,705.17 
10/24/2025 Funds Transfer 174.67 857,879.84 
10/27/2025 Funds Transfer 230.16 857,649.68 
10/28/2025 Funds Transfer 2,408.56 855,241.12 
10/31/2025 Funds Transfer 4,993.08 850,248.04 
10/31/2025 Funds Transfer 18,607.11 831,640.93 
10/31/2025 Interest 2,262.32 833,903.25 

Total 10100 • SWEEP Account 118,669.42 99,029.61 833,903.25 

10200 • Bank of ER· Checking 50,050.00 
10/01/2025 EFT Pitney Bowes Postage Meter Refill 500.00 49,550.00 
10/03/2025 EFT ADP PR - 9/14/2025 - 9/27/2025 13,036.90 36,513.10 
10/03/2025 EFT ADP Payroll Taxes• 9/14/2025 • 9/27/2025 4,699.65 31,813.45 
10/03/2025 EFT PERA PERA - Supervisor PerDiem 210.00 31,603.45 
10/03/2025 EFT PERA PERA - PR 9/14/2025 - 9/27/2025 2,520.61 29,082.84 
10/03/2025 EFT Nationwide Retirement Solutions Nationwide• PR 9/14/2025 • 9/27/2025 2,100.25 26,982.59 
10/03/2025 EFT Health Equity HSA - PR 9/14/2025 - 9/27/2025 50.00 26,932.59 
10/03/2025 Funds Transfer 18,236.55 45,169.14 
10/06/2025 Deposit• County Allocation 97,427.75 142,596.89 
10/06/2025 EFT MN Dept of Revenue - Sales Tax MN Sales & Use Tax 115.00 142,481.89 
10/06/2025 Deposit - Area 4 27.04 142,508.93 
10/06/2025 Funds Transfer 92,596.89 49,912.04 
10/07/2025 EFT Waste Management Building Expense - Garbage/Recycling 214.60 49,697.44 
10/07/2025 Funds Transfer 27.04 49,670.40 
10/07/2025 Deposit - MDA 397.50 50,067.90 
10/08/2025 Funds Transfer 282.50 49,785.40 
10/09/2025 7979 Big Lake Community Lakes Assoc ... AIS-FY25-04 1,200.00 48,585.40 
10/09/2025 7980 Three Lake Improvement District AIS-FY25-08 946.07 47,639.33 
10/09/2025 7981 Birch Lake Association AIS-FY25-10 1,950.00 45,689.33 
10/09/2025 7982 A & L Peterson Farms, Inc #TNC-25-01 • Incentive 1,500.00 44,189.33 
10/09/2025 7983 Dell Hayes and Sons Inc #DW-FY24-06 2,250.00 41,939.33 
10/09/2025 7984 AeriAII Spray & Survey, LLC TNC • Aerial Drone Seeding 625.00 41,314.33 
10/09/2025 7985 Carp Solutions, LLC MRSC WBIF • Briggs • Contractor 19,754.00 21,560.33 
10/09/2025 7986 City of Elk River Vehicle - Fuel 345.35 21,214.98 
10/09/2025 7987 MVTL Laboratories, Inc. Waler Monitoring Lab Expense 708.60 20,506.38 
10/09/2025 7988 NACD 2026 Annual Dues 775.00 19,731.38 
10/09/2025 7989 Regen Ag Lab LLC TNC - Soil Testing 740.00 18,991.38 
10/09/2025 7990 WalerGuards LLC AIS • Inspection 555.00 18,436.38 
10/09/2025 Deposit• Parks/WCA 11,967,03 30,403.41 
10/10/2025 EFT ADP Payroll Processing Fee 72.68 30,330.73 
10/10/2025 Deposit· NFMP 3,255.94 33,586.67 
10/13/2025 EFT MN PEIP Insurance - November Premium 4,353.76 29,232.91 
10/14/2025 Funds Transfer 15,150.29 14,082.62 
10/15/2025 EFT Blue Cross Blue Shield of MN BCBS • Vision Insurance 21.74 14,060.88 
10/15/2025 EFT Charter Communications Building Expenses • Internet 160.00 13,900.88 
10/15/2025 Funds Transfer 20,379.00 34,279.88 
10/16/2025 Funds Transfer 8,812.36 43,092.24 
10/17/2025 EFT ADP Payroll - PR 9/28/2025 - 10/11/2025 11,711.81 31,380.43 
10/17/2025 EFT ADP Payroll Taxes - PR 9/28/2025 - 10/11/2025 4,618,38 26,762.05 
10/17/2025 EFT PERA PERA• Supervisor PerDiem 100.00 26,662.05 
10/17/2025 EFT PERA PERA- PR 9/28/2025 • 10/11/2025 2,475.43 24,186.62 
10/17/2025 EFT Nationwide Retirement Solutions Nationwide - PR 9/28/2025 - 10/11/2025 1,823.21 22,363.41 
10/17/2025 EFT Health Equity HSA • PR 9/28/2025 • 10/11/2025 50.00 22,313.41 
10/17/2025 Funds Transfer 19,066.93 41,380.34 
10/20/2025 Funds Transfer 4,793.99 46,174.33 
10/20/2025 Deposit· MOH 2,274.88 48,449.21 
10/21/2025 EFT Guardian Insurance Disability Insurance 167.87 48,281.34 

10/21/2025 EFT NCPERS LIFE INSURANCE Life Insurance - EE 32.32 48,249.02 
10/21/2025 Deposit• TriCap 448.13 48,697.15 
10/21/2025 Funds Transfer 1,559.88 47,137.27 
10/22/2025 EFT Metro Sales Copier Services 157.48 46,979.79 
10/22/2025 Funds Transfer 1,501.87 48,481.66 
10/22/2025 Deposit· WPLMN 6,648.15 55,129.81 
10/23/2025 Deposit - Rum River 348.04 55,477.85 
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1:31 PM 

• 
11/04/25 

ccrual Basis 

SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

Account QuickReport 

Date 

10/23/2025 
10/23/2025 
10/24/2025 
10/24/2025 
10/27/2025 
10/27/2025 
10/28/2025 
10/31/2025 
10/31/2025 
10/31/2025 
10/31/2025 
10/31/2025 
10/31/2025 
10/31/2025 

Num Name 

EFT Health Equity 

EFT ADP 

EFT Cardmember Services 

EFT ADP 
EFT ADP 
EFT PERA 
EFT Nationwide Retirement Solutions 
EFT Health Equity 

Total 10200 • Bank of ER - Checking 

Total 10000 • Cash 

TOTAL 

) 

J 

As of October 31, 2025 

Memo 

Heath Equity Service Fee 
Funds Transfer 
Payroll Services 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 
Credit Card Expenses - 9/6/2025 - 1017/2025 
Funds Transfer 
Payroll - PR 10/12/2025 - 10/25/2025 
Payroll Taxes - PR - 10/12/2025 - 10/25/2025 
PERA- PR 10/12/2025 - 10/25/2025 
Nationwide - PR 10/12/2025 - 10/25/2025 
HSA - PR 10/12/2025 - 10/25/2025 
Funds Transfer 
Funds Transfer 

Debit 

230.16 

2,408.56 

4,993.08 
18,607.11 

221,824.07 

340,493.49 

340,493.49 

Credit Balance 

5.50 55,472.35 
6,615.83 48,856.52 

72.68 48,783.84 
174.67 48,609.17 

48,839.33 
2,408.56 46,430.77 

48,839.33 
12,183.43 36,655.90 

5,477.61 31,178.29 
2,842.83 28,335.46 
2,100.25 26,235.21 

50.00 26,185.21 
31,178.29 
49,785.40 

222,088.67 49,785.40 

321,118.28 883,688.65 

321,118.28 883,688.65 
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TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT SHERBURNE SWCD 

10/31/2025 

PROGRAM SUMMARY 

PROGRAM 
Beginning Receipts Disbursement 

Balance 

Operating Funds 

District $ 469,069.48 $ 349,713.45 $ 314,188.23 
SUBTOTALS $ 469,069.48 $ 349,713.45 $ 314,188.23 

Program Funds 

BWSR Conservation Contract FY25 $ 1,618.07 $ - $ -

BWSR Buffer Initiative FY24 $ 3,549.61 $ - $ 110.79 
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY25 $ 10,000.00 $ - $ -

BWSR P1 - SH Staffinq Grant $ 78,140.84 $ - $ 6,381.42 
BWSR P2 - SH Tech Grant $ 12,883.19 $ - $ 1,132.76 
BWSR P3 - SH TE $ 179,055.42 $ - $ 485.76 
AIS Prevention Aid $ 3,850.40 $ - $ 7,084.38 
AIS Contingency Funds $ 20,195.26 $ - $ -

LWM $ (363.70) $ 5,418.50 $ 1,836.81 
NRBG WCA $ (3,131.79) $ - $ 1,585.63 
District Project Funds $ 18,000.00 $ - $ -

Plant Materials Learninq Center $ 1,313.88 $ - $ -

CWF Drinkinq Water $ 52,694.57 $ - $ 2,950.96 
CWF Eaqle Lake Alum Study $ 17,438.21 $ - $ -

SUBTOTALS $ 395,243.96 $ 5,418.50 $ 21,568.51 

TOTAL FUNDS 

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS 

Beginning Receipts Disbursement 

Balance 

Bank Account Summary 

Cash Checking $ 50,050.00 $ 221,824.07 $ 222,088.67 
SWEEP $ 814,263.44 $ 118,669.42 $ 99,029.61 
SUBTOTALS $ 864,313.44 $ 340,493.49 $ 321,118.28 

TOTAL FUNDS 

SWCD Financial Summary 10/31/2025 

Cash - Previous Balance $ 864,313.44 
Revenue $ 125,056.78 
Expenses $ 105,681.57 

Cash - Ending Balance / $ 883,688.65 

Treasurer's Signature d�L!r,,_, Date II 1!3 Le)_< 
I / 

I 

End of Month 

Balance 

$ 504,594.70 
$ 504,594.70 

$ 1,618.07 
$ 3,438.82 
$ 10,000.00 
$ 71,759.42 
$ 11,750.43 
$ 178,569.66 
$ (3,233.98) 
$ 20,195.26 
$ 3,217.99 
$ (4,717.42) 
$ 18,000.00 
$ 1,313.8' 
$ 49,743.6 
$ 17,438.21 
$ 379,093.95 

$ 883,688.65 

End of Month 

Balance 

$ 49,785.40 
$ 833,903.25 
$ 883,688.65 

$ 883,688.65 
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